nm <b>PTO-15</b> 94 (Rev. 06/04)		U.S. DEPARTME United States <u>Palent</u> a	NT OF COMMERCS and Trademark Office
MB Collection 0651-0027 (ex p. 6/30/2	RECURDATION	FORM COVER SHEET	
	TRADEM	ARKS ONLY	
To the director of the U.S.	Patent and Trademark Office: Ple	ase record the attached documents or the new address	(es) below.
. Name of conveying party	(les)/Execution Date(s):	Z. Name and address of foreign & party (1997)	☐ Yes
Latrobe Steel Company		Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?	⊠ No
		Name: Wachovia Bank, National Association	
		Internal Address:	
☐ Individual(s)	Association	Street Address: 301 S. College Street - NC0479	
_General Partnership	☐Limited Partnership	City: <u>Charlotte</u>	
Corporation-State			
□Other:	3	State: North Carolina	
Citizenship (see guidelines) <u>[</u> Execution Date(s) <u>March 6, 2</u>		Country: USA Zip: 28202	_
	ng parties attached? 🔲 Yes 🖾 No	Association Citizenship	
		General Partnership Citizenship	
3. Nature of conveyance:	_	Limited Partnership Citizenship	
Assignment	Merger	Corporation Citizenship	
Security Agreement	Change of Name	☑ Other ☐ Citizenship	
☐ Other		If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a crepresentative designation is attached. ☐Yes ☒ N (Designations must be a separate document from a	√Q
4. Application number(s) of A. Trademark Application No.	r registration number(s) and ide c.(s) See Attached Exhibit A	ntification or description of the Trademark.  B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Extended Additional sheet(s) attached?	
C. identification or Description	on of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date	e If Application or Registration Number is unknown)	
5. Name address of party to concerning document sho Name: Susan O'Brien	to whom correspondence ould be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	<u>19</u>
Internal Address: UCC Direct	ct Services	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$  Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Street Address: 187 Wolf Re		☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit accou	int
City: <u>Albany</u>		8. Payment Information:	
State: NY	Zip: <u>12205</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers _	
Phone Number: 800-342-36	<u>376</u>	Expiration Date	
Fax Number: 800-962-7049		b. Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: cis-udsalba		Authorized User Name:	
Email Address: <u>Cis-tidasida</u>	THE WORLD THE COLUMN TO THE COLUMN THE COLUM		100
9. Signature:	Wildle Jarus	Total number of pages in	sate
1	Mercedes Farines Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and	accument. 12.

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-8995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

#### EXHIBIT A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

1. The following federally registered trademarks:

	Registration Number	Registration Date
Trademark		10/23/45
.S.N. (Stylized)	417324	11/20/45
TAMINAL	417918	03/19/46
P.D	419971	04/15/47
ESCO	428968	06/17/52
DC (Block letters)	560070 603509	03/22/55
L (Block Letters)		09/02/58
ISCOUNT	666483	12/02/58
ISCOUNT 20 (Stylized)	670490	12/02/58
ISCOUNT 44 (Block letters)	670491	12/16/58
AC-ARC	671084	02/24/59
EDERVAN (Block letters)	674433	07/14/59
YNAFLEX (Stylized)	681694	08/18/59
ESCALLOY (Block letters)	683538	10/10/61
R-4 (Stylized)	722498	0804/64
in Diamond Square	774374	08/11/64
HERM-I-VAC (Stylized)	774843	06/03/69
YNAMAX	870335	01/07/75
3G42	1000945	10/17/89
BEARCAT	1560474	10/1//02

2. The following unregistered trademarks:

## Tool, Die and High Speed Steels

	Dynavan	Riptide
Badger	E. No. 1	Saxman-6R
Brickmold	GSN-Mo	Select B
Cascade	HW-108	Stark
Chipper Knife CLW CM-50	Kelvan	Super Cobalt
	Koncor	Tatmo
CM-52	Lanark	Tatmo Cobalt
CO06	Lescowcar	Tatmo-V

03/27/2008 15:43 8009627049 UCC DIRECT SERVICES PAGE 11/13

	Magnadie	Tatmo-VN
Corsair	Mazeman	TNW
Crusader	MGR	Whitebear
Dart Double Six Dycast No. 1	Montana	XL Chisel
	Olympic	440 N-Die
	<u></u>	440C Air Melt

### Specialty Alloy Steels

	Lescalloy® HP 9-4™-30 VAC-ARC®  Nitralloy 135™ Modified VAC-ARC®  CBS-600™ VIM-VAR	Nitralloy N <sup>TM</sup> VAC-ARC <sup>®</sup> CBS-50 NiL <sup>TM</sup> VIM-VAR 440 N-DUR <sup>TM</sup>
ł	CSS-42L <sup>TM</sup>	

[EXECUTION]

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated March 6, 2008, is by and between Latrobe Steel Company, a Pennsylvania corporation, ("Debtor"), with its chief executive office at 2626 Ligonier Street, P.O. Box 31, Latrobe, Pennsylvania 15650, and Wachovia Bank, National Association, a national banking association, in its capacity as agent pursuant to the Loan Agreement (as hereinafter defined) acting for and on behalf of the parties thereto as lenders and as otherwise provided therein (in such capacity, "Agent"), having an office at 301 South College Street, NC 0479, Charlotte, North Carolina 28202.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Debtor is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks, trade names, designs and applications therefor described in Exhibit A hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Agent and the parties to the Loan Agreement as lenders (individually, each a "Lender" and collectively, "Lenders") have entered or are about to enter into financing arrangements pursuant to which Lenders (or Agent on behalf of Lenders) may make loans and advances and provide other financial accommodations to Debtor as set forth in the Loan and Security Agreement, dated of even date herewith, by and among Agent, Lenders, Debtor and certain affiliates of Debtor (as the same now exists or may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced, the "Loan Agreement"; all defined terms not otherwise defined in the Agreement shall have the meanings set forth in the Loan Agreement) and the other Financing Agreements; and

WHEREAS, in order to induce Agent and Lenders to enter into the Loan Agreement and the other Financing Agreements and to make loans and advances and provide other financial accommodations to Debtor and certain of its affiliates pursuant thereto, Debtor has agreed to grant to Agent certain collateral security as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor hereby agrees as follows:

#### 1. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

To secure payment and performance of all of the Obligations, Debtor hereby grants to Agent (for itself and on behalf of the Secured Parties, as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement) a continuing security interest in and a lien upon the following (being collectively referred to herein as the "Collateral"): (a) all of Debtor's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title, and interest in and to: (i) all of Debtor's trademarks, tradenames, and service marks and all applications, registrations and recordings relating to the foregoing as may at any time be

956257.5

filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States of America, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country, including, without limitation, the trademarks, trade names, designs and applications described in Exhibit A hereto, together with all rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to Debtor's use of any of the foregoing and all reissues, extensions, continuation and renewals thereof (all of the foregoing being collectively referred to herein as the "Trademarks"); and (ii) all prints and labels on which such trademarks, tradenames, tradestyles and service marks appear, have appeared or will appear, and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature; (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by each of the Trademarks; (c) all income, fees, royalties and other payments at any time due or payable with respect thereto; (d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; (e) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and (f) any and all other proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all damages and payments or claims by Debtor against third parties for past or future infringement of the Trademarks.

#### 2. OBLIGATIONS SECURED

The security interest and lien granted to Agent, for itself and the benefit of the other Secured Parties, pursuant to this Agreement shall secure the payment and performance of any and all of the Obligations.

# 3. REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS

Debtor hereby represents, warrants and covenants with and to Agent and Lenders the following (all of such representations, warranties and covenants being continuing so long as any of the Obligations are outstanding):

- (a) Except for Trademarks that are abandoned or otherwise not maintained in accordance with Section 3(e) hereof, all of the existing Collateral is valid and subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part.
- (b) Debtor authorizes Agent to have this Agreement or any other similar security agreement filed with the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other appropriate federal, state or government office, with respect to the security interest granted herein.
- (c) Debtor shall, concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, execute and deliver to Agent five (5) originals of a Special Power of Attorney in the form of Exhibit B annexed hereto for the implementation of the assignment, sale or other disposition of the Collateral pursuant to Agent's exercise of the rights and remedies granted to Agent hereunder. Agent shall not use any such Special Power of Attorney unless an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.
- (d) Debtor shall give written notice to Agent promptly after (but in no event later than thirty (30) days after) Debtor files any application for the registration of a Trademark with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in the United States of America, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country. If, after the date hereof, Debtor shall (i) obtain any registered trademark or tradename, or apply for any such

registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency in the United States of America, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country, or (ii) become the owner of any trademark registrations or applications for trademark registration used in the United States of America or any State thereof, political subdivision thereof or in any other country, the provisions of Section 1 hereof shall automatically apply thereto. Upon the request of Agent, Debtor shall promptly execute and deliver to Agent any and all assignments, agreements, instruments, documents and such other papers as may be reasonably requested by Agent to evidence the security interest in such Trademark in favor of Agent.

- (e) As of the date hereof, Debtor has not abandoned any of the Trademarks and (except as otherwise not prohibited by the Loan Agreement) Debtor will not do any act, nor omit to do any act, whereby the Trademarks may become abandoned, invalidated, unenforceable, avoided, or avoidable; provided, that, so long as no Event of Default shall exist or have occurred and be continuing, Debtor may abandon or cancel such Trademarks which are not material and are no longer used or useful in the business of Debtor or any other Borrower or Guarantor and which has a minimal value. Promptly upon Agent's reasonable request, Debtor shall notify Agent if it knows of any reason why any application, registration, or recording with respect to the Trademarks may become abandoned, canceled, invalidated, avoided, or avoidable.
- (f) Except for Trademarks that are abandoned or otherwise not maintained in accordance with Section 3(e) hereof, Debtor shall maintain all of its rights in applications and registrations of the Trademarks and protect Agent's interest therein, including, without limitation, filing of renewals, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference, and cancellation proceedings.
- (g) To Debtor's knowledge, there has been no judgment holding any of the Trademarks invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, nor is the validity or enforceability of any of the Trademarks presently being questioned in any litigation or proceeding to which Debtor is a party which result could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. Upon Agent's reasonable request, Debtor shall promptly notify Agent if Debtor (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof) has knowledge of any use by any person of any term or design which infringes on any Trademark or is likely to cause confusion with any Trademark in any material respect.

#### 4. RIGHTS AND REMEDIES

At any time an Event of Default exists or has occurred and is continuing, in addition to all other rights and remedies of Agent or any of the other Secured Parties, whether provided under this Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the other Financing Agreements, applicable law or otherwise, Agent shall have the following rights and remedies (to the extent not prohibited by applicable law) which may be exercised without notice to, or consent by, Debtor except as such notice or consent is expressly provided for hereunder or is non-waivable under any applicable law:

(a) Agent may require that neither Debtor nor any affiliate or subsidiary of Debtor make any use of the Trademarks or any marks similar thereto for any purpose whatsoever. Agent may make use of any Trademarks for the sale of goods, completion of work-in-process or rendering of services or otherwise in connection with enforcing any other security interest granted to Agent 936257.5

by Debtor or any subsidiary or affiliate of Debtor or for such other reason as Agent may determine.

- (b) Agent may grant such license or licenses relating to the Collateral for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as Agent shall in its discretion deem appropriate. Such license or licenses may be general, special or otherwise, and may be granted on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis throughout all or any part of the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries.
- (c) Agent may assign, sell or otherwise dispose of the Collateral or any part thereof, either with or without special conditions or stipulations except that if notice to Debtor of intended disposition of Collateral is required by law, the giving of ten (10) days prior written notice to Debtor of any proposed disposition shall be deemed reasonable notice thereof and Debtor waives any other notice with respect thereto. Agent shall have the power to buy the Collateral or any part thereof, and Agent shall also have the power to execute assurances and perform all other acts which Agent may, in its discretion, deem appropriate or proper to complete such assignment, sale, or disposition. In any such event, Debtor shall be liable for any deficiency.
- (d) In addition to the foregoing, in order to implement the assignment, sale, or other disposition of any of the Collateral pursuant to the terms hereof, Agent may at any time execute and deliver on behalf of Debtor, pursuant to the authority granted in the Powers of Attorney described in Section 3(c) hereof, one or more instruments of assignment of the Trademarks (or any application, registration, or recording relating thereto), in form suitable for filing, recording, or registration. Debtor agrees to pay Agent on demand all costs incurred in any such transfer of the Collateral, including, but not limited to, any taxes, fees, and attorneys' fees and legal expenses. Debtor agrees that Agent and Lenders have no obligation to preserve rights to the Trademarks against any other parties.
- (e) Debtor shall supply to Agent or to Agent's designee, Debtor's knowledge and expertise relating to the manufacture, sale and distribution of the products and services bearing the Trademarks and Debtor's customer lists and other records relating to the Trademarks and the distribution thereof.
- (f) All of Agent's rights and remedies, whether provided under this Agreement, the other Financing Agreements, applicable law, or otherwise, shall be cumulative and none is exclusive. Such rights and remedies may be enforced alternatively, successively, or concurrently. No failure or delay on the part of Agent or any other Secured Party in exercising any of its options, power or rights or partial or single exercise thereof, shall constitute a waiver of such option, power or right.
- (g) Any proceeds from the Collateral received by Agent in connection with the exercise of its rights and remedies pursuant to this Section 4 shall be applied in accordance with Section 6.4 of the Loan Agreement.

#### 5. MISCELLANEOUS

4

956257.5

- (a) All notices, requests and demands hereunder shall be in writing and deemed to have been given or made subject to the provisions of Section 13.3 of the Loan Agreement.
- (b) Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the meanings specified in the Loan Agreement. All references to the plural herein shall also mean the singular and to the singular shall also mean the plural. All references to Debtor, Agent, any Lender or any of the Secured Parties pursuant to the definitions set forth in the recitals hereto, or to any other person herein, shall include their respective successors and assigns. The words "hereof," "herein," "hereunder," "this Agreement" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not any particular provision of this Agreement and as this Agreement now exists or may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced.
- (c) This Agreement, the other Financing Agreements and any other document referred to herein or therein shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by Agent, Debtor and their respective successors and assigns.
- (d) If any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not invalidate this Agreement as a whole, but this Agreement shall be construed as though it did not contain the particular provision held to be invalid or unenforceable and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced only to such extent as shall be permitted by applicable law.
- (e) This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall have the same force and effect as the delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of any such agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall also deliver an original executed counterpart, but the failure to do so shall not affect the validity, enforceability or binding effect of this Agreement.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

956257.5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Agent have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

LATROBE STEEL COMPANY
By: Lbos. Mil
Tille: VP-Chief Financial Officen
WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent
Ву:

Signature Page to Trudemark Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Agent have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

LATROBE	SIRRE COMEAN:	
Ву		
Title:		
WACHON	/IA BANK, NATIONAL	
	TION, as Agent	
Ву: _	Ceel Noble	
	Cecil Noble	
TT:45 a.s.	Mica Procident	

Signature Page to Trademark Agreement

# EXHIBIT B TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

# SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

STATE OF	) ss.:
COUNTY OF	)
having an office at 2626 Ligorier constitutes, severally, Wachovial officers, its true and lawful attornauthority to perform the followin	HESE PRESENTS, that Latrobe Steel Company ("Debtor"), Street, Latrobe, Pennsylvania 15650, hereby appoints and Bank, National Association, as Agent ("Agent"), and each of its sey, with full power of substitution and with full power and g acts on behalf of Debtor:
1. Execution and delivery assignment, or other papers which purpose of assigning, selling, or and to any trademarks and all retained, or for the purpose of reconstitution with respect to the forest	of any and all agreements, documents, instrument of the Agent, in its discretion, deems necessary or advisable for the otherwise disposing of all right, title, and interest of Debtor in gistrations, recordings, reissues, extensions, and renewals ording, registering and filing of, or accomplishing any other egoing.
2. Execution and deliver papers which Agent, in its discre- described in Subparagraph 1 her	y of any and all documents, statements, certificates or other etion, deems necessary or advisable to further the purposes reof.
This Power of Attorney Security Agreement, dated of ev Agreement") and is subject to the	is made pursuant to a Trademark Collateral Assignment and ven date herewith, between Debtor and Agent (the "Security he terms and provisions thereof. This Power of Attorney, being vocable until all "Obligations", as such term is defined in the full and the Security Agreement is terminated in writing by
Dated: March, 2008	
	LATROBE STEEL COMPANY
	Ву:
	Title:

956257.5 B-1

STATE OF	ss.:
COUNTY OF	
me known, who being duly sworn, di	008, before me personally came, to depose and say, that he is the of Latrobe Steel in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he he board of directors of said corporation.

Notary Public

956257.5 B-2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003749 FRAME: 0237

**RECORDED: 03/27/2008**